

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Talbot, Fitzgerald, Markey

ROBERT SMITTER

Plaintiffs-Appellee

v

THORNAPPLE TOWNSHIP OF BARRY
COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellee

and

SECOND INJURY FUND (DUAL
EMPLOYMENT PROVISIONS)

Defendant-Appellant

Supreme Court No. 144354

Court of Appeals No. 294768

WCAC No. 09-000037

The appeal involves a ruling
that a provision of the
Constitution, a statute, rule or
regulation, or other State
governmental action is invalid.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SECOND INJURY FUND

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch (P57679)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Richard A. Bandstra (P31928)
Chief Legal Counsel

Dennis J. Raterink (P52678)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Second Injury Fund
Defendant-Appellant
Labor Division
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
517-373-1176



Dated: August 27, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Index of Authorities..... | ii |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 2 |
| I. A proper calculation of liability requires Thornapple to coordinate its private benefits to Smitter before determining the apportionment of payment between Thornapple and the Fund. | 2 |
| A. The Act recognizes that the obligation 'due' to the employee is the coordinated rate, and that the Fund is required to reimburse Thornapple based on that coordinated rate..... | 2 |
| B. <i>Rahman</i> failed to recognize the mandatory nature of coordination and improperly deferred to the Appellate Commission. | 3 |
| C. Thornapple is wrong when it argues that the Act does not mandate the Fund's method of benefit calculation. | 4 |
| II. Public policy concerns favor the Fund's position..... | 5 |
| Conclusion and Relief Requested..... | 7 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Franks v White Pine Copper Division, Copper Range Co,</i> 422 Mich 636; 375 NW2d 715 (1985) | 3, 5 |
| <i>Frasier v Model Coverall Service, Inc,</i> 182 Mich App 741; 453 NW2d 301 (1990) | 3, 5 |
| <i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan,</i> 482 Mich 90, 103; 754 NW2d 259 (2008) | 2, 4 |
| <i>Rahman v Detroit Board of Education,</i> 245 Mich App 103; 627 NW2d 41 (2001)..... | 3 |
| <i>Scheuneman v General Motors Corp.</i> 243 Mich App 210; 622 NW2d 525 (2000)..... | 3, 5 |
| <i>Tyler v Livonia Public Schools,</i> 459 Mich 382; 590 NW2d 560 (1999) | 3, 5, 6 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------|---|
| MCL 418.354 | 2 |
| MCL 418.372 | 3 |
